provisions related to the focus of the government-wide financial statements, terminology
updates related deferred inflows and outflows and terminology related to resource flows
statements. Implementation of this pronouncement did not materially impact the System’s
financial statements.

(t) Change in Accounting Principles

Effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the System adopted GASB Statement No. 96,
Subscription Based Information Technology Arrangements, (GASB 96). Under this statement,
the System generally should recognize a right-of-use subscription asset (an intangible asset)
and a corresponding subscription liability. The adoption of GASB 96 has been reflected as of
July 1, 2022. As reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net
Position, beginning net position as of July 1, 2022, was restated for the effects of the System’s
adoption of GASB 96.

Balances, including beginning net position, impact by the System’s adoption of GASB 96, as
of July 1, 2022, were as follows:

July 1, 2022 as
Previously Stated GASB 96 Impact

July 1, 2022 as
Restated

Current assets 538,064,594$   -$   538,064,594$
Noncurrent assets 332,104,696   8,164,621   340,269,317
Total assets 870,169,290   8,164,621   878,333,911
Deferred outflow of resources 1,291,170   1,291,170

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 871,460,460$   8,164,621$   879,625,081$

Current liabilities 180,017,500$   2,516,812$   182,534,312$
Noncurrent liabilities 126,940,564   4,864,580   131,805,144
Total liabilities 306,958,064   7,381,392   314,339,456
Deferred inflow of resources 311,586   311,586
Net position 564,190,810   783,229   564,974,039
Total liabilities, deferred inflow of resources, and
net position 871,460,460$   8,164,621$   879,625,081$

(2) Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

The System has cash and certain investments that are pooled with other University funds for the
purpose of securing a greater return on investment and providing an equitable distribution of
investment return. Income is distributed based upon average quarterly balances invested in the
investment pool.

Nearly all of the University’s investments are managed by external professional investment
managers, who have full discretion to manage their portfolios subject to investment policy and
manager guidelines established by the University, and in the case of mutual funds and other